between the Petitioner’s father, the original grantee and the 4th Respondent. 

Later, the 4th and 5th Respondents have agreed to purchase the same by paying in instalments. 

Initially, they have paid Rs. 300,000 (Three Hundred Thousand Rupees); thereafter, in monthly 

instalments of Rs. 18,000 (Eighteen Thousand Rupees). However, the Petitioner asserts that later 

the 4th and 5th Respondents have defaulted; therefore, he decided to eject them and take possession. 

However, on his representation, there had been some inquiry conducted by the 3rd Respondent.